## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

#### Снар. 79

#### Chapter 79.

An Act to Incorporate the Kennebec Gas and Fuel Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corpora-

Section I. Carroll W. Abbott, L. E. Thayer, Mark J. Bartlett of Waterville, in the county of Kennebec and state of Maine; Silas T. Lawry of Fairfield, in the county of Somerset and state of Maine; John H. Lancaster of Skowhegan, in the said county of Somerset and Wm. Kuemmerle, Jr., of Philadelphia, in the state of Pennsylvania, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Kennebec Gas and Fuel Company.

-corporate

Purposes of the corporation. Section 2. The purposes of said corporation are the manufacturing, selling, distributing and supplying of gas for heating, lighting, fuel, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in the city of Waterville and the towns of Oakland, Vassalboro, Winslow, Benton, Fairfield and Skowhegan, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities, by law, incident to corporations of similar nature; also to sell and dispose of the by-products incident to the manufacture of gas.

Capital

Section 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be five hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for its purposes aforesaid.

Rights of the corporation. Section 4. Said corporation shall have the right to manufacture, sell and dispose of gas in the city of Waterville and the towns of Oakland, Vassalboro, Winslow, Benton, Fairfield and Skowhegan and to lay gas pipes in any of the public streets and highways in said municipalities, and to take up, replace, and repair the same, and to build, construct and maintain, fixtures, reservoir, gas holders, and other things requisite, proper and convenient for the manufacture, distribution and sale of gas in said municipalities, subject to the permission of the municipal officers of said municipalities and such reasonable restrictions as they may lawfully impose, and to the general laws of the state relative thereto.

Corporation may issue bonds. Section 5. Said Kennebec Gas and Fuel Company may issue its bonds upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient and in such amount, not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, as may be required for the objects of its incorporation and for the purposes authorized by this act, and secure the same by mortgage upon the franchise and property of said company.

Approved March 12, 1913.